deducted from revenue, unless it is directly funded by suppliers. All Group discounts and the
related supplier funding were reviewed and, discounts are now adjusted against revenue only
if there is no direct funding from suppliers.

–– Right of return assets, previously disclosed as trade and other receivables, have been reclassified
and presented separately on the statement of financial position.

–– Deferred revenue, previously disclosed as trade and other payables, have been reclassified and
presented separately on the statement of financial position.

Relevant prior period financial information has been restated and reclassified, with no impact on the
Group’s previously reported earnings and headline earnings. The Group has not disclosed the impact
of the adoption on the period preceding the prior period, as the adoption of IFRS 15 had no material
impact on previously reported earnings, headline earnings and the statement of financial position.

12.2 Impact of adoption of IFRS 15 on the statement of comprehensive income for the 52 weeks
ended 25 February 2018

 Restated
 52 weeks to
 25 February

2018
 Rm

 Impact of
IFRS 15

 Rm

 As previously
 published

 52 weeks to
 25 February

2018
 Rm

Revenue  82 489.6  (1 015.2)  83 504.8

Turnover  80 523.5  (1 036.6)  81 560.1
Cost of merchandise sold  (65 294.6)  1 015.2  (66 309.8)

Gross profit  15 228.9  (21.4)  15 250.3
Other income  1 782.0  21.4  1 760.6

Commissions and other income  935.8  21.4  914.4

Profit for the period  1 296.3 –  1 296.3

12.3 Impact of adoption of IFRS 15 on the statement of financial position as at 25 February 2018

 Restated
 As at

 25 February
2018

 Rm

 Impact of
IFRS 15

 Rm

As previously
published

 As at
 25 February

2018
 Rm

Inventory  5 944.1  (19.6)  5 963.7
Right of return asset  19.6  19.6 –
Trade and other payables  10 539.3  (281.3)  10 820.6
Deferred revenue  281.3  281.3 –

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION
for the period ended 3 March 2019 (continued)

Pick n Pay summarised audited Group annual financial statements for the 53 weeks ended 3 March 2019 27

13 ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS ISSUED BUT NOT YET ADOPTED

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)
There are a number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations that are
applicable to the Group with an effective date after the date of the 2019 audited Group annual
financial statements, and have not been applied in preparing the 2019 audited Group annual financial